

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JONATHAN P. HIATT
LAURENCE E. GOLD *
AFL-CIO
815 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5130

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Meaningful As-Applied Exception to Section 203 Must Be Defined By Bright-Line and Readily Determinable Characteristics	6
II. The Appellants’ Analyses Effectively Preclude As-Applied Exceptions and Are Incoherent and Self-Contradictory.....	11
III. There Is No Governmental Interest in Sup- pressing Issue Advocacy Broadcast Messages..	21
IV. The Appellants’ Arguments Concerning WRTL’s Separate Segregated Fund Should Be Rejected	24
V. The Court Should Not Foreclose the Possibil- ity That Labor Organizations as a Class of Speaker Are Exempt From Section 203	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2003).....	13
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, 30
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	23-24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F. 2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975)...	8
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine v. Federal Election Commission</i> (No. 06-589)	3
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	23
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	29
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Railway and Airline Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	29
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	22, 23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	29
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	27-28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13, 23
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	26, 29
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	26
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	27
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	9, 12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 88 (1940).....	23
<i>United States v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. United Auto Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	29
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2-3, 21, 25
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9, 21

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(2)(A)	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(18).....	2, 21
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	1
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii)	1
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....	3, 15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(A).....	27
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	26
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	26
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2)	28
 REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.3.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.17.....	21
11 C.F.R. § 100.29.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(a)(2)(ii).....	29
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(a)(2)(iii).....	29
26 C.F.R. § 1.527-2(b)(1).....	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Detailed Comments of BCRA Sponsors Senator John McCain, Senator Russ Feingold, Representative Christopher Shays, Representative Marty Meehan, Senator Olympia Snowe, and Senator James Jeffords (Aug. 23, 2002), www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEC, “Exception for Certain ‘Grassroots Lobbying’ Communications from the Definition of ‘Electioneering Communication,’” 71 Fed. Reg. 52295 (Sept. 5, 2006).....	3
Internal Revenue Service, “Election Year Issues” (2003).....	26
Letter from Donald J. Simon to Mai T. Dinh (Aug. 22, 2002), www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/comments/common_cause_and_democracy_21.pdf	20
Petition for Rulemaking: Electioneering Communications and Grassroots Lobbying Exemption (Feb. 16, 2006), www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/lobbying/orig_petition.pdf	3
“Record-Keeping Under the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRDA): Do DOL Reporting Systems Benefit the Rank and File?”, Joint Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Workforce Protections and the Subcommittee on Employer-Employee Relations of the House Committee on Education and the Workforce, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	28
www.fec.gov/press/press2006/20060714paccount.html	28
